

The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 2024-45

A By-law to Adopt an Official Plan for the Corporation of the County of Essex.

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex considers it desirable to adopt a new comprehensive Official Plan for the County of Essex;

And whereas the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex deems it advisable to repeal By-law Number 02-2014 of the County of Essex, adopting the previous Official Plan of the County of Essex on February 19, 2014;

And whereas the County of Essex is subject to the provisions of the *Planning Act*, Chapter P. 13, R.S.O. 1990, as amended (the "*Planning Act*") of the Province of Ontario, and, is specifically subject to the provisions of Section 17 of the said *Planning Act*;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) **That** the County of Essex Official Plan, consisting of the text and map Schedules attached hereto, be and is hereby adopted;
- 2) **That** the Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex is hereby authorized to make application to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing for the approval of the County of Essex Official Plan;
- 3) That By-law Number 02-2014 be and is hereby repealed;
- 4) **That** this By-law 2024-45 shall and does take precedence over any by-law deemed to be inconsistent herewith; and

5)	That this By-law 2024-45 be given three readings, and shall come into
	force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third timosf November, 2024.	ne and Finally Passed this Sixth day
	Hilda MacDonald, Warden
	Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2024-45** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Sixth day of November, 2024.**

Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex